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A. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO: (A) THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS PUBLISHED BY THE I.C.C. WHICH HAVE 
BEEN ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY; (B) ALL REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES OF ALL 
LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES; (C) ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING 
AGENCIES; AND (D) ALL CALIFORNIA STATE CODE AMENDMENTS (BUILDING STANDARDS CODE) TITLE 24.

THE APPLICABLE CODES WILL INCLUDE, BUT SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO: 

- 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) 
- 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 
- 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
- 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 
- 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) 
- 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC)
- 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN)
-CITY OF CULVER CITY CODE

B. ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR 
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND 
UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNER'S ATTENCTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT PROCEED 
WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. 
IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO DO SO, HE SHALL BE PROCEEDING AT HIS OWN RISK..

C. OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION OR THE MISDESCRIPTION OF THE WORK 
WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR 
FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MISDESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND 
COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

D. DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS SCALE OR PROPORTION. LARGER 
SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.

E. APPROVED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSES (PER CITY OF CULVER CITY)SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUCH A 
POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE 
PROPERTY. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION WITH THE ARCHITECT.

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR THE SELECTION OF ALL PLUMBING 
FIXTURES INCLUDING TOILETS, TUB/SHOWER, LAVATORIES, SINKS AND ALL APPROPIATE FAUCETS, 
TRIM AND DRAINS. THE OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL COLORS, FINISH AND OPTIONS.

G. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE 
MECHANICAL HEATING AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND 
REGULATIONS.

H. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR THE SELECTION OF ALL ELECTRICAL 
LIGHT FIXTURES (THEIR COLOR, TYPE AND FINISH), AND SWITCHPLATED AND OUTLETS  (COLOR AND 
TYPE). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS OF ALL OUTLETS, LIGHTING 
FIXTURES, ETC. WITH THE ARCHITECT.

I. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR THE SELECTION OF ALL KITCHEN 
APPLIANCES (COLOR, TYPE AND OPTIONS).

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR THE SELECTION AND PROPER 
LOCATIONS OF ALL BATHROOM SPECIALTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MEDICINE CABINETS, 
MIRRORS, TOWEL BARS AND HOOKS, TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, SOAP DISH AND SHOWER 
ENCLOSURE.

K. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR THE DESIGN OF BUILT-IN CABINETS 
INCLUDING DOOR AND DRAWER LOCATIONS, TYPES OF HINGES, PULLS AND SLIDING HARDWARE. 
THE OWNER SHALL SELECT THE TYPE OF MATERIALS, COLOR AND FINISH FOR CABINETS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR THE SELECTION OF ALL INTERIOR 
FINISHES INCLUDING FLOOR COVERINGS AND UNDERLAYMENTS, PAINT (INCLUDING NUMBER OF 
COATS), OTHER WALLCOVERINGS, BASE AND CASE, LAMINATES, TILE, ETC.

M. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR THE SELECTION OF ALL DOOR 
HARDWARE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DOOR LATCHES, HINGES, CABINET HARD-WARE, ETC. 
(TYPES AND FINISHES).

N. ALL WORK, CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISION OF THE 
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY OTHER RULES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES 
GOVERNING THE PLACE OF CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF ANYONE SUPPLYING 
LABOR, MATERIALS , OR BOTH TO BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER, ENGINEER,  GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER ANY DISCREPANCIES  OR CONFLICT BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CODE AND THE DRAWINGS.

GENERAL NOTES 

a. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVEFOOT CLEAR AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER 
POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, 
APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE CONSTRUCTION 
SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE 
LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS 
AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. 

b. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL 
GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY 
CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL 
GAS PIPING.  (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED). 

c. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER 
OR TO AN APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3). 

d. KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND 
WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND 
CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY (R306.4). 

e. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A 
SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT 
LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2). 

f. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. 
EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER 
CONSUMPTION. 

g. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. 
SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT 
DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING. (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED).  
(R308.6.9) 

h. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL.   (SEC. 507.3, LAPC) 

i. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING 
THAT FORM A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND 
CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECONDS WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL 
AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 
15 SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 
54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (6109 OF LABC) 

j. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI- ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE 
CURRENT ASTM OR ASME FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, 
TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER ASSEMBLY BILL (AB) NO. 
2977. (3162B) 

k. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. (R309.4) 

l. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED 
FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
OR ADDITIONS. (R314.2) 

m. WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS, 
EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES OR FUEL-
BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE 
REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT 
WAS OBTAINED. (R315.2.) 

n. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO 
PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM 
AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (R303.1)  

o. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE 
MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE

ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES 

1.- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (1,234 SQ.FT.)

2.- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE (350 SQ.FT.)

3.- NEW CONDOMINIUM #1 (1,781 SQ.FT.)

4.- NEW GARAGE #1 (394 SQ.FT.)

5.- NEW CONDOMINIUM #2 (1,879 SQ.FT.)

6.- NEW GARAGE #2 (394 SQ.FT.)

TOTAL AREA TO WORK: 3,660 SQ. FT.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

PROJECT DATA:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
4206-003-012

TRACT: # 4161

LOT: 258

BLOCK: -

-

5,400 SQ.FT.

V-B

R-3

NO

YES, NFPA 13D FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER CCMC 9.02 
AND THE 2019 CA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 9

2

2

23'- 10"

23'-8"

2 (N) CONDOMINIUMS

ZONE

LOT AREA

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANCY

(E) SFR FIRE SPRINKLER

(N) SFR FIRE SPRINKLER

No. OF STORIES CONDO #1

HEIGHT OF CONDO #1

USE

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.)

AREA EXISTING

(N) CONDOMINIUM #1

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 3,660 SQ.FT.LOT COVERAGE:

LOT AREA: 5,400 SQ.FT.

3,660 / 5,400 x 100:  

NEW CONVERSION F.A.R

1,781 0

TOTAL F.A.R 3,660 SQ.FT.

67%

0

(N) CONDOMINIUM #2 1,8790 0

HEIGHT OF CONDO #2

No. OF STORIES CONDO #2

(N) GARAGE #1 394 00 N/A

(N) GARAGE #2 394 00 N/A

1,781

1,879

SALVADOR CARBAJAL  
800 WILSHIRE  BLVD.
LOS ANGELES CA  
TEL: 760-673-2550
email: salcarbajal@hotmail.com

TITLE 24 ENERGY CONSULTANTS 
Xavier Hermamdez
4481 PONDMOOR DR
RIVERSIDE, CA 92505
TEL: 951-880-3107
email: xavier@title24consultant.net

T-24 ENERGY CALCS. BY:

DESIGNER 

DIRECTORY

KAMLESH ITALIA
21446 COLD SPRING LN,
DIAMOND BAR, CA. 91765
email: italiak@gmail.com

OWNER

VICINITY MAP 0.2 MILES WALKING 
DISTANCE TO BUS STOP

Salvador Carbajal

DRAWN BY:

SHEET NUMBER

PLAN:

Residential Designer

717 Olympic Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90015

760-673-2550

salcarbajal@s-acm.com

PROJECT ADDRESS

DATE:

JOB NO.:

DESIGNER:

SALVADOR CARBAJAL

TITLE PLAN

A-0.0

11/10/23

T.A.

3
5
5

6
 H

E
LM

S
 A

V
E

3556 HELMS AVENUE,

CULVER CITY, CA 90232

01

C
O

N
D

O
M

IN
IU

M
S

3556 HELMS AVE CONDOMINIUMS
3556 HELMS AVE , CULVER CITY, CA 90232

SHEET INDEX
SHEET CODE SHEET NAME

A-0.0 TITLE PLAN

A-0.00 PRESENTATION

A-0.1 GREEN CODE CHECKLIST

A-0.2 GREEN CODE CHECKLIST

A-0.3 GENERAL NOTES

A-1.0 EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A-1.1 MANEUVER DETAIL PARKING (CONDO #1)

A-1.2 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

A-1.3 DEMO FLOOR PLAN

A-2.0 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #1)

A-2.1 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #1)

A-2.2 PROPOSED ROOFTOP DECK PLAN (CONDO #1)

A-2.3 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #2)

A-2.4 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #2)

A-2.5 PROPOSED ROOFTOP DECK PLAN (CONDO #2)

A-3.0 ROOF PLAN

A-4.0 ELEVATIONS CONDO #1

A-4.1 ELEVATIONS CONDO #1

A-4.2 ELEVATIONS CONDO #2

A-4.3 ELEVATIONS CONDO #2

A-5.0 CROSS SECTION CONDO #1

A-5.1 CROSS SECTION CONDO #1

A-5.2 CROSS SECTION CONDO #2

A-5.3 CROSS SECTION CONDO #2

A-6.0 ARCH DETAIL

A-7.0 RENDERINGS



Salvador Carbajal

DRAWN BY:

SHEET NUMBER

PLAN:

Residential Designer

717 Olympic Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90015

760-673-2550

salcarbajal@s-acm.com

PROJECT ADDRESS

DATE:

JOB NO.:

DESIGNER:

SALVADOR CARBAJAL

GREEN CODE CHECKLIST

A-0.1

11/10/23

T.A.

3
5
5
6
 H

E
LM

S
 A

V
E

3556 HELMS AVENUE,

CULVER CITY, CA 90232

01

C
O

N
D

O
M

IN
IU

M
S



Salvador Carbajal

DRAWN BY:

SHEET NUMBER

PLAN:

Residential Designer

717 Olympic Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90015

760-673-2550

salcarbajal@s-acm.com

PROJECT ADDRESS

DATE:

JOB NO.:

DESIGNER:

SALVADOR CARBAJAL

GREEN CODE CHECKLIST

A-0.2

11/10/23

T.A.

3
5
5

6
 H

E
LM

S
 A

V
E

3556 HELMS AVENUE,

CULVER CITY, CA 90232

01

C
O

N
D

O
M

IN
IU

M
S



ELECTRICAL  NOTES

• ALL KITCHEN COUNTERTOP OUTLETS SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED.  CEC 210.8(A)
(6)
• 12” OR WIDER COUNTERTOPS REQUIRE AN OUTLET. CEC 210.52(C)(1) 
• OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN 24” OF ANY LOCATION ALONG THE 
COUNTERTO. CEC 210.52(C)(1).
• KITCHEN OUTLETS MUST BE POSITIONED A MAXIMUM 20” ABOVE COUNTER TOP. 
CEC 210.52(C)(5)
• APPLIANCES AND SINKS BREAK UP THE COUNTERTOP RUN, REQUIRING EACH 
SIDE TO COMPLY INDIVIDUALLY.CEC 210.52(C) 
• THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE ISLANDS, PENINSULAS, 
KITCHEN DESKTOPS, WET BARS, AND SERVING BARS. A LARGE WINDOW ACROSS 
THE BACK OF A  SINK  OR LACK OF A BACK SPLASH DOES NOT EXEMPT THE  
COUNTERTOP FROM THE OUTLET REQUIREMENTS. THESE OUTLETS MAY BE IN A 
DROP FRONT CABINET FACE, UNDER CABINET PLUG STRIP, POP UP OR 
TOMBSTONE TYPE RECEPTACLE. CEC 210.52(C)(2), (3), (4)
• 2 –  SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR KITCHENS. THE 
LOADS SHALL BE  BALANCED AND HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. s. CEC 210.52(B)(1), 
(2)
• INDIVIDUAL DEDICATED CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL MAJOR APPLIANCES. 
CEC 210.11(C)(1) & CEC 422.10(A)
• THE GARBAGE DISPOSAL CORD IS LIMITED TO A RANGE OF 18” TO 36” LONG. 
CEC 422.16(B)(1) 
• DISHWASHER CORD 36” TO 48” LONG. ROMEX INSTALLED WITH A PLUG IS NOT 
AN APPROVED FLEXIBLE CORD. CEC 422.16(B)(2).
•  MINIMUM 15 AMP CIRCUIT FOR THE DISHWASHER AND A 15 AMP CIRCUIT FOR 
THE DISPOSAL. CEC 210.23(A)
• IF USING A SPLIT OUTLET (2 CIRCUITS ON THE SAME YOLK) FOR 
DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL, PROVIDE A LISTED HANDLE TIE AT THE 2 CIRCUIT 
BREAKERS AT THE PANEL. CEC210.7(B)
• IC (DIRECT CONTACT) AND AT (AIR TIGHT) RATED CANS ARE REQUIRED FOR 
RECESSED LIGHTING IF INSTALLED IN AN  INSULATED CEILING. FOR 
OCCUPANCIES WITH A HORIZONTAL (FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY) RATED 
SEPARATION, THE RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED TO THE RATING 
OF THE SEPARATION (1 HOUR) OR BE LISTED FOR THE REQUIRED PROTECTION. 
THIS GENERALLY APPLIES TO RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM CONSTRUCTION 
WHERE UNITS ARE ABOVE OR BELOW OTHER UNITS [CEnC 150(K)1.C]

MECHANICAL

• A DUCTED RESIDENTIAL EXHAUST HOOD IS REQUIRED. A METAL, SMOOTH 
INTERIOR SURFACE DUCT REQUIRED ON VENT HOOD OR DOWN DRAFT EXHAUST 
VENT. ALUMINUM FLEX DUCT NOT APPROVED. PROVIDE A BACK DRAFT DAMPER. 
CMC504.3.
• MINIMUM 30” VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES FROM COOK TOP 
SURFACE IS REQUIRED.   [CMC 921.3.1]
• KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION REQUIRES A MINIMUM RATE OF 100CFM 
MEETING  THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASHRA 62.2. THIS INCLUDES A MAXIMUM 
SOUND RATING OF 3 SONE @ 100CFM.

PLUMBING

• A GAS TEST IS REQUIRED ON PIPING MODIFICATIONS (10 PSI FOR 15 MINUTES). A 
MAXIMUM 15 PSI GAUGE IS REQUIRED FOR THE GAS TEST. A LOWER GAS 
PRESSURE TEST MAY BE PERFORMED WHEN USING A RECORDING TEST GAUGE 
PER SECTION 1214.3 OF THE CPC. [CPC 1213.3]
• GAS LINES THAT RUN UNDER A SLAB SHALL RUN THROUGH AN APPROVED, 
VENTED, GAS TIGHT CONDUIT.  [CPC1210.3.4]
• AN ACCESSIBLE SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE EACH 
APPLIANCE AND AHEAD OF THE UNION CONNECTED THERETO AND IN ADDITION 
TO ANY VALVE ON THE APPLIANCE. [CPC 1210.11]
• PROVIDE MAXIMUM 6-FT- LONG LISTED GAS FLEXIBLE CONNECTOR AND SHUT 
OFF TO FREESTANDING RANGE. [CPC 1212.3.1]
• A LISTED AIR GAP IS REQUIRED FOR THE DISHWASHER DRAIN. [CPC 807.3]
• THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. [CPC402.4]

KITCHEN NOTES

MECHANICAL

CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

a. DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL LENGTH OF 14 
FEET, INCLUDING TWO 90 DEGREE ELBOW UNLESS PERMITTED BY THE 
MANUFACTURE.

b. MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND 
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

c. THE TERMINATION OF THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
CLEARANCE OF 3'FT. FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING.  

ELECTRICAL

1. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

a. AT LEAST ONE OUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT GRADE LEVEL AND NOT MORE 
THAN 6-1/2-FT. ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FRONT AND 
BACK OF THE DWELLING

2. ALL NEW 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL 
HAVE A GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER (GFCI OR GFI ) PROTECTION 
WHEN INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: DISHWASHERS & OUTDOOR 
(WEATHER-RESISTIVE, TOO) 

3. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS 
SUPPLYING NEW OUTLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT 
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (AFCI), COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE 
PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT WHEN INSTALLED IN THE SINGLE-FAMILY 
RESIDENCE (BATHROOMS & GARAGES ARE EXCEPT)

4. RECEPTACLES, CORD CONNECTORS, AND ATTACHMENT PLUGS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING : 

a. ALL 125-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES IN DWELLINGS SHALL 
BE  LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT

7. EXHAUST FANS WITH INTEGRAL LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE SWITCHES 
SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEM OR HAVE A LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT CAN 
BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO 
OPERATE FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.

ADDITIONAL NOTES

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING OR WALL (BETWEEN 4”± 
AND12”± OF THE  CEILING) IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, EACH AREA/HALLWAY 
ADJACENT TO SLEEPING ROOMS, EACH STORY OF THE BUILDING, AND IN ANY 
BASEMENT.(CBC 907.2.11, CRC 314)

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING OR WALL 
(ABOVE THE DOOR HEADER) IN EACHAREA/HALLWAY ADJACENT TO SLEEPING 
ROOMS, EACH OCCUPIABLE  STORY, AND WITHIN A BEDROOM IF THE BEDROOM 
OR ATTACHED BATHROOM CONTAINS A  FUEL-BURNING  APPLIANCE. CO ALARMS 
ARE NOT REQUIRED IF THERE IS NO FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE   IN 
THE HOUSE AND WHERE THE GARAGE IS DETACHED FROM THE HOUSE..(CBC 
907.2.11, CRC  315)

SMOKE AND CARBON ALARM

BATHROOM NOTES
SAFETY GLAZING (I.E., TEMPERED) WINDOWS IN BATHROOMS  [CRC 308.4.5]

• WINDOWS IN ANY PORTION OF A WALL ENCLOSING TUBS AND/OR SHOWERS 
WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60” ABOVE THE 
STANDING SURFACE.
• WINDOWS WITHIN 60” MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM WATER’S EDGE OF A 
BATHTUB OR WHIRLPOOL TUB OR FROM EDGE OF A SHOWER AND WHERE THE 
BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60” ABOVE THE WALKING 
SURFACE.

WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES [CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE 1101.4(A)]

THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE REQUIRES THAT ALL EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING 
FIXTURES (BASED ON WATER EFFICIENCY) THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE BE UPGRADED 
WHENEVER A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR REMODELING IMPROVEMENTS EVEN IF 
THE FIXTURES ARE NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTED AFTER JANUARY 1, 1994 ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT. THE 
FOLLOWING TABLE SHOWS THE FIXTURES THAT ARE CONSIDERED TO BE NON-
COMPLAINT AND THE TYPE OF WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURE THAT SHOULD 
BE INSTALLED: 

WATER CLOSET (TOILET)

SHOWER HEAD

FAUCET-BATHROOM

FAUCET-KITCHEN

TYPE OF FIXTURE 
NON-COMPLIANT 

PLUMBING FIXTURE

MORE THAN 1.6 GAL./ FLUSH 

MORE THAN 2.5 GAL./ MINUTE  

MORE THAN 2.2 GAL./ MINUTE  

MORE THAN 2.2 GAL./ MINUTE

PLUMBING

• TOILET AND/OR BIDET REQUIRE A TOTAL MINIMUM 30” CLEAR SPACE (15” FROM 
CENTERLINE TO EACH SIDE) AND A MINIMUM OF 24” CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE 
FIXTURE. URINALS REQUIRE A TOTAL MINIMUM 24” CLEAR SPACE (12” FROM CENTERLINE TO 
EACH SIDE). [CPC 402.5]
• WHEN ADDITIONAL TOILETS (WATER CLOSETS) ARE INSTALLED, A MAXIMUM OF THREE (3) 
TOILETS ARE ALLOWED ON A 3” WASTE LINE. [TABLE 703.2, FOOTNOTE 4]
• PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING (TEMPERED) GLASS FOR TUB/SHOWER ENCLOSURES & DOORS. 
[CRC R308.4.5]
• SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL 
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR COMBINATION 
PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE CONFORMING TO ASSE 1016 OR 
ASME A112.18.1/CSA B125.1. HANDLE POSITIONS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO DELIVER A 
MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120º F. [CPC 408.3]
• THE HOT WATER VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE LEFT SIDE WHERE TWO SEPARATE 
HANDLES CONTROL ARE PROVIDED. [417.5]
• A MINIMUM 12”X12” ACCESS PANEL IS REQUIRED WHEN A SLIP JOINT P-TRAP WASTE & 
OVERFLOW IS PROVIDED FOR INSPECTION & REPAIR. [402.10]

TOILET /BIDETS

− THE WATER SUPPLY TO THE BIDET SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AIR GAP OR VACUUM    
BREAKER. [410.2, 603.3.2,603.3.5, 603.3.6]
− THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM THE BIDET SHALL BE 
LIMITED TO 110º F BY A DEVICE THAT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSE 1070 OR CSA B125.3. 
WATER HEATER THERMOSTATS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING 
THIS PROVISION. [410.3]

SHOWER  

− SHOWER STALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISHED AREA OF 1,024 SQ.-IN. AND 
BE ABLE TO ENCOMPASS A 30” DIAMETER CIRCLE. [408.6]
− STALL SHOWER DOOR TO OPEN OUT WITH A MINIMUM 22” WIDE OPENING. [408.5]
− SITE BUILT SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 408.7
- SHOWER STALLS AND BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS INSTALLED, SHALL HAVE WALLS 
FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE FOR A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. 
(CBC 1210 AND CRC R307.2)

ELECTRICAL

• PROVIDE A 20-AMP GFCI PROTECTED RECEPTACLE WITHIN 36” OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF 
THE EACH BATHROOM SINK BASIN. [CEC 210.52(D)]

− RECEPTACLE SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION THAT IS ADJACENT TO 
THE BASIN, ON THE COUNTERTOP, OR INSTALLED ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE 
BASIN CABINET NOT MORE THAN 12” BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASIN.
− ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT (TR). [406.12]

• A MINIMUM OF ONE 120-V/20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR BATHROOM 
RECEPTACLE(S). SUCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER RECEPTACLES. [210.11(C)(3)]
• ALL 125-V, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS 
SHALL HAVE GFCI PROTECTION. THE GFCI SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE 
LOCATION. [210.8]
• RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR DIRECTLY OVER A BATHTUB OR 
SHOWER STALL AND WITHIN 5-FT OF THE PERIMETER OF BATHTUBS OR SHOWER STALLS. 
[406.9(C)]

BATHROOM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS [CENC 150.0(K)]
• ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRE (LIGHTING) SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
TABLE 150.0-A. A MINIMUM OF ONE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A 
VACANCY SENSOR.
• SWITCHES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN TUBS OR SHOWER SPACES UNLESS 
INSTALLED AS PART OF A LISTED TUB OR SHOWER ASSEMBLY AND WITHIN 5-FT OF THE 
PERIMETER OF BATHTUBS OR SHOWER STALLS. [CEC 404.4(C)]
• ALL RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE “IC RATED AND AIRTIGHT CERTIFIED”. [CENC 150.0(K)C]
• NO PENDANT LIGHTING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN A ZONE MEASURED 3-FT 
HORIZONTALLY AND 8-FT VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF A BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER 
STALL THRESHOLD. [CEC 410.10(D)]
• LUMINAIRES LOCATED WITHIN THE ACTUAL OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS OF THE BATHTUB OR 
SHOWER TO A HEIGHT OF 8-FT VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE TUB RIM AND SHOWER 
THRESHOLD SHALL BE OF ENCLOSED & GASKETED TYPE LISTED FOR DAMP OR WET 
LOCATIONS AND BE GFCI PROTECTED. [550.14(D), 551.53(B)]
• FOR OCCUPANCIES WITH A HORIZONTAL (FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY) FIRE-RATED 
SEPARATION, THE RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED TO THE SAME RATING OF 
THE SEPARATION (1-HOUR) OR BE LISTED FOR THE REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION. THIS 
GENERALLY APPLIES TO RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM CONSTRUCTION WHERE UNITS ARE 
ABOVE OR BELOW OTHER UNITS. [CBC 714.4.2]

BATHROOM EXHAUST  S [CENC 150.0(K)]
• LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A BATHROOM CONTAINING A TUB, 
SHOWER, SPA, OR SOME OTHER SIMILAR SOURCE OF MOISTURE AND VENTED TO THE 
OUTDOORS WITH A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 50 CFM (20 CFM IF CONTINUOUS 
OPERATION). A MAXIMUM OF 3 SONE RATING (1 FOR CONTINUOUS) IS REQUIRED FOR THE 
(ENERGY STAR) EXHAUST FAN. FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH 
SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE 
HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50% TO 80%. [CENC 150(O), ASHRAE STD. 62.2, CALGREEN 4.506.1]
• BATHROOMS THAT ONLY HAVE A TOILET AND SINK DO NOT REQUIRE LOCAL EXHAUST IF 
THERE IS AN (MIN. 3-SQ-FT) OPERABLE WINDOW. [CRC R303.3]
• EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND EQUIPPED WITH BACK-
DRAFT DAMPERS. DAMPERS ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE EXHAUST FAN OPERATE 
CONTINUOUSLY. TERMINATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3-FT FROM A PROPERTY LINE, 10-
FT FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3-FT FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING. DUCTS 
SHALL NOT DISCHARGE ONTO A PUBLIC WALKWAY. [CMC 504.1, 502.2.1]

ENERGY TITLE 
• ALL ACCESSIBLE JOINTS, PENETRATIONS, AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING 
ENVELOPE ABOUT THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER 
STRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED. [110.7]

REQUIRED WATER-CONSERVING

PLUMBING FIXTURE (MAX. RATE)

CALGREEN 4.303 

1.28 GALLONS / FLUSH 

1.8 GALLONS / MINUTE AT 80 PSI

1.2 GALLONS / MINUTE AT 60 PSI 

1.5 GALLONS / MINUTE AT 60 PSI 

The construction shall not restrict a five-foot
clear and unobstructed access to any water
or power distribution facilities (Power poles,
pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps,
valves, meters, appurtenances, etc.) or to
the location of the hook-up. The construction
shall not be within ten feet of any power
lines-whether or not the lines are located on
the property. Failure to comply may cause
construction delays and/or additional
expenses.

An approved seismic gas shutoff valve will
be installed on the fuel gas line on the
downstream side of the utility meter and be
rigidly connected to the exterior of the
building or structure containing the fuel gas
piping. (per ordinance 170,158) (separate
plumbing permit is required).

Plumbing fixtures are required to be
connected to a sanitary sewer or to an
approved sewage disposal system (R306.3).

Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers,
bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine
outlets shall be provided with hot and cold
water and connected to an approved water
supply (R306.4).

Bathtub and shower floors, walls above
bathtubs with a showerhead, and shower
compartments shall be finished with a
nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces
shall extend to a height of not less than 6
feet above the floor (R307.2).

Provide ultra-low flush water closets for all
new construction . Existing shower heads and 
toilets must be adapted for low water
consumption.

Unit Skylights shall be labeled by a LA City
Approved Labeling Agency. Such label shall
state the approved labeling agency name,
product designation and performance grade
rating. (Research Report not required).
(R308 .6.9)

Water heater must be strapped to wall.
(Sec. 507.3, LAPC)

For existing pool on site, provide an alarm
for doors to the dwelling that form a part of
the pool enclosure. The alarm shall sound
continuously for a min. of 30 seconds when
the door is opened. It shall automatically
reset and be equipped with a manual means
to deactivate (for 15 sees. max.) for a single
opening . The deactivation switch shall be at
least 54" above the floor. (61 09 of LABC)

For existing pool on site, provide ant-
ientrapment cover meeting the current ASTM 
or ASME for the suction outlets of the
swimming pool, toddler pool and spa for
single family dwellings per Assembly Bill
(AB) No. 2977. (3162B)

Automatic garage door openers, if provided,
shall be listed in accordance with UL 325.
(R309.4)

Smoke detectors shall be provided for all
dwelling units intended for human occupancy, 
upon the owner's application for
a permit for alterations, repairs, or additions,
exceeding one thousand dollars ($1 ,000).
(R314.6.2)

Where a permit is required for alterations,
repairs or additions exceeding one thousand
dollars ($1 ,000), existing dwellings or
sleeping units that have attached garages or
fuel-burning appliances shall be provided
with a carbon monoxide alarm in
accordance with Section R315.2. Carbon
monoxide alarms shall only be required in
the specific dwelling unit or sleeping unit for
which the permit was obtained. (R315.2.2)

Every space intended for human occupancy
shall be provided with natural light by means
of exterior glazed openings in accordance
with Section R303.1 or shall be provided
with artificial light that is adequate to provide
an average illumination of 6 foot-candles
over the area of the room at a height of 30
inches above the floor level. (R303.1)

A copy of the evaluation report and/or
conditions of listing shall be made available
at the job site.

Heater shall be capable of maintaining a 
minimum room temperature of 68°F at a point 
3 feet above the floor and 2 feet from exterior 
walls in all habitable rooms at the design 
temperature. (R303.9)

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

Through penetrations of fire-resistance-rated wall 
or floor assemblies shall comply with Section 
R302.4.1.1 or R302.4.1.2. (SEE DETAIL AT 
GN1.0)

Membrane penetrations shall comply with Section 
R302.4.1. Where walls are required to have a fire-
resistance rating, recessed fixtures shall be 
installed so that the required fire-resistance rating 
will not be reduced. (R302.4.2)

MEANS OF EGRES:

Provide emergency egress from sleeping rooms.
Show details on plans. Minimum - 24" clear 
height,20" clear width, 5.7 sf minimum area (5.0 
sf atgrade level) & 44" maximum to sill. (R310.1)

Provide 32" wide doors to all interior accessible 
rooms. (6304.1)

Show on plans the entry/exit door must open 
over a landing not more than 1.5" below the 
threshold. Exception: Proving the door does not 
swing over the landing. Landing shall be not 
more than 7.75" below the threshold. Storm and 
screen doors are permitted to swing over all 
exterior stairs and landings. (R311.3.1)

BUILDING ENVELOPE:

Provide a class A, B or C fire-retardant 
roof covering per Section R902.1

Glazing in the following locations shall be 
safety
glazing conforming to the human impact 
loads of
Section R308.3 (see exceptions) 
(R308.4):

a.- Fixed and operable panels of 
swinging. Sliding and bifold door 
assemblies.

b.- Glazing in an individual fixed or 
operable panel adjacent to a door where 
the nearest vertical edge is within a 24-
inch arc of the door in a dosed position 
and whose bottom edge is less than 60 
inches above the floor or walking surface.

c.- Glazing in an individual fixed or 
operable panel that meets all of the 
following conditions:

1) Exposed area of an individual 
pane greater than 9 square feet.
2) Bottom edge less than 18 
inches above the floor.
3) Top edge greater than 36 
inches above the floor.
4) One or more walking surfaces 
within 36 inches horizontally of 
the glazing.

d.- Glazing in railings.

e.- Glazing in endosures for or walls 
facing hot tubs. whirlpools. saunas, steam 
rooms, bathtubs and showers where the 
bottom edge of the glazing is less than 60 
inches measured vertically above any 
standing or walking surface.

f. Glazing in walls and fences adjacent to 
indoor and outdoor swimming pools, hot 
tubs and spas where the bottom edge of 
the glazing is less than 60 inches above a 
walking surface and within 60 inches, 
measured horizontally and in a straight 
line, of the water’s edge.

g. Glazing where the bottom exposed 
edge of the glazing is less than 36 inches 
above the plane of the adjacent walking 
surface of stairways, landings between 
flights of stairs and ramps.

h. Glazing adjacent to the landing at the 
bottom of a stairway where the glazing is 
less than 36 inches above the landing and 
within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom 
tread.

Protection of wood and wood based 
products from
decay shall be provided in the locations 
specified
per Section R317.1 by the use of 
naturally durable
wood or wood that is preservative-
treated in
accordance with AWPA U1 for the 
species, product,
preservative and end use. Preservatives 
shall be
listed in Section 4 of AWPA U1.

Provide anti-Graffiti finish within the first 
9 feet, measured from grade, at exterior 
walls and doors. Exception: 
maintenance of building affidavit is 
recorded by the owner to covenant and 
agree with the City Of Los Angeles to 
remove any graffiti within  7-days of the 
graffiti being applied. (6306)

BUILDING & SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

1. All entry doors to dwelling units or guest 
rooms shall be arranged so that the occupant 
has a view of the area immediately outside
the door without opening the door. Such view 
may be provided by a door viewer, through 
windows located in the vicinity of the door
or through view ports in the door or adjoining 
wall. (6706)

2. Screens, barricades, or fences made of a 
material which would preclude human climbing 
shall be provided at every portion of every
roof, balcony, or similar surface which is within 8 
ft. of the utility pole or similar structures. (6707)

3. Wood flush-type doors shall be 1 3/8" thick 
minimum with solid core construction. 
91.6709.1 - Door stops of in-swinging doors 
shall
be of one-piece construction with the jamb or 
joined by rabbet to the jamb. (6709.4)

4. Every door in a security opening for an 
apartment house shall be provided with a light 
bulb (60 watt min.) At a maximum height of
8 feet on the exterior. (6708)

5. All pin-type door hinges accessible from 
outside shall have non-removable hinge pins. 
Hinges shall have min. 1/4" dia. steel jamb
stud with 1/4" min. protection. The strike plate 
for latches and holding device for projecting 
dead bolts in wood construction shall be
secured to the jamb and the wall framing with 
screws no less than 2-1/2" long. (91.6709.5, 
6709.7)

6. Provide dead bolts with hardened inserts; 
deadlocking latch with key-operated locks on 
exterior. Doors must be operable from the
inside without a key, special knowledge, or 
special effort (latch not required in B, F, and S 
occupancies). (6709.2)

7. Straight dead bolts shall have a min. throw of 
1" and an embedment of not less than 5/8", and 
a hook-shaped or an expanding-lug
deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of 3/4". 
(6709.2)

8. Wood panel type doors must have panels at 
least 9/16 in. thick with shaped portions not less 
than 1/4 in. thick and individual panels
must be no more than 300 sq. in. in area. 
Mullions shall be considered a part of adjacent 
panels except mullions not over 18 inches
long may have an overall width of not less than 
2 inches. Stiles and rails shall be of solid lumber 
in thickness with overall dimensions
of not less than 1 3/8 inches and 3 inches in 
width. (91.6709.1 item 2)

9. Sliding doors shall be provided with a device 
in the upper channel of the moving panel to 
prohibit raising and removing of the moving
panel in the closed or partially open position. 
(6710)

10. Sliding glass doors panels shall be closed 
and locked when subjected to the tests 
specified in Sec. 6717.112. 

11. Metal or wooden overhead or sliding doors 
shall be secured with a cylinder lock, padlock 
with a min. 9/32" diameter hardened steel
shackle and bolted, hardened steel hasps, 
metal slide board, bolt or equivalent device 
unless secured electrically operated. (6711)

12. Provide metal guides at top and bottom of 
metal accordion grate or grille-type doors and 
cylinder locks or padlocks. Cylinder guards
shall be installed on all cylinder locks whenever 
the cylinder projects beyond the face of the door 
or is otherwise accessible to gripping
tools. (6712)

14. Glazed openings within 40" of the door lock 
when the door is in the closed position, shall be 
fully tempered glass or approved burglary
resistant material, or shall be protected by metal 
bars, screens or grills having a maximum 
opening of 2". The provisions of this
section shall not apply to view ports or windows 
which do not exceed 2" in their greatest 
dimensions. (6713)

15. Louvered windows shall be protected by 
metal bars or grills with openings that have at 
least one dimension of 6" or less, which are
constructed to preclude human entry. (6715.3)

16. Other openable windows shall be provided 
with substantial locking devices. In B, F, M and 
S occupancies, such devices shall be glide
bars, bolts, cross-bars, and/or padlocks with 
minimum 9/32" hardened steel shackles and 
bolted, hardened steel hasps. (6715.2)

17. Sliding windows shall be provided with a 
device in the upper channel of the moving panel 
to prohibit raising and removing of the
moving panel in the closed or partially open 
position. 6715.1

18. Sliding windows shall be equipped with 
locking devices and shall be so constructed and 
installed that they remain intact and engaged
when subjected to the tests specified in Sec. 
6717.2.

19. Any release for metal bars, grills, grates or 
similar devices constructed to preclude human 
entry that are installed shall be located
on the inside of the adjacent room and at least 
24 inches from the closest opening through 
such metal bars, grills, grates or similar
devices that exceeds two inches in any 
dimension. (6715.4)

20. All other openings must be protected by 
metal bars or grilles with openings of not less 
than 6 inches in one dimension. (6716.6)

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM OPENING 
REQUIREMENTS
24” Minimum Clear Height
20” Minimum Clear Width
5.7 S.F. minimum opened 
area

20 " MIN. CLEAR

24 " MIN. CLEAR

FINISH FLOOR

4'- 0"

42'"

MIN. OPENING REQUIREMENTS
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL AND STC-50 WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. 
No.2  @ 16"O.C. (SEE DETAIL 5 AT SHEET A-5.0) 

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL AND STC-50 WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. 
No.2  @ 16"O.C. (SEE DETAIL 5 AT SHEET A-5.0) 

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).
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X
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M.S.

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #1)

Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL AND STC-50 WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. 
No.2  @ 16"O.C. (SEE DETAIL 5 AT SHEET A-5.0) 

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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PROPOSED ROOF TOP DECK (CONDO #1)

Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #2)

Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 
1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN (CONDO #2)

Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH 2x4 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C.  
NOTE: USE 2x6 STUDS D.F. No.2  @ 16"O.C. FOR PLUMBING WALLS 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO REMAIN 

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM WITH A 
BATTERY BACKUP

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM. 110 V. / HARD WIRE W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP. AND BATTERY OPERATE FOR EXISTING LIVING AREA  NOTE: 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAT A 3 FT. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A 
BATHTUB  OR SHOWER. 

WINDOW SYMBOL 

DOOR SYMBOL 

MOTION SENSOR 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED 
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR All DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THE DESIGNER  MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS  OR CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGNER  FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
FABRICATION.
2. All DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE 2X6 STUDS ON PLUMBING WALLS {VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH DESIGNER)
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
5. PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR All NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER 
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST  BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.
6. PROVIDE MIN. 6' HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER  AND APPROVED 
SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING 
ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH 
MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF 
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE All THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING.
8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: FOR BUILDINGS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES AND/OR 
ATTACHED GARAGES, PROVIDE AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM AT:

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE  
BEDROOMS.
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
C. PROVIDE A NOTE: CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD·WIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
D. BATTERY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SEP. BE PERMITTED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS 
WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION  IS TAKING PLACE. {VERIFY).

X

X

S.D.

M.S.

EXHAUST FAN WITH HUMIDISTAT,5-AIR CHANGE PER HR. MIN. EXHAUST 
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO 
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

E.F.

DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT WALL MOUNTED
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM MINIMUM 12,000 BTU CAPABLE OF 
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68° F.

ELECTRICAL PANEL

GENERAL NOTES 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 

1. LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE 
MORE THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
2. PAD SUPPORTING COMPRESSOR/CONDENSER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" ABOVE 
THE GRADE.
3. A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AR EAVES AND RAKES A ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFS PER R905.2.8.5.
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3/8" = 1'-0"
1

PROPOSED ROOF TOP DECK (CONDO #2)

Door Schedule
STATUS SYMB SIZE/TYPE QTY

NEW A 2

NEW B 6' X 7' FRENCH DOOR 2

NEW C 11' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW D 16' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW E 2' 8" X 7' SOLID DOOR 13

NEW F 8' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW G 6' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 3

NEW H 2' 8" X 4' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW I 3' X 7' POCKET DOOR 1

NEW J 2' 8" X 7' POCKET DOOR 5

NEW K 8' X 7' STACKABLE DOOR 1

NEW M 10' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

NEW N 5' X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 2

NEW O 13' 6" X 7' DOUBLE SLIDING DOOR 1

Window Schedule
STATUS KEYNOTE SIZE/ TYPE QTY

NEW 1 3' X 7' 3" FIXED WINDOW 4

NEW 2 3' X 2' SLIDING WINDOW 6

NEW 3 1' 6" X 4'  FIXED WINDOW 2

NEW 4 4' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 4

NEW 5 9' X 7' 11" FIXED WINDOW 1

NEW 6 6' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 1

NEW 7 8' X 4' SLIDING WINDOW 2
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CLASS: A
TYPE OF ROOFING= Torch Granule
MANUFACTURER=  GAF
PRODUCT=   RUBEROID ® Torch 
Granule
INITIAL REFLECTIVITY= 0.84 
INITIAL EMISSIVITY= 0.81
3-YR REFLECTIVITY= 0.70
3-YR EMISSIVITY= 0.82
AGE SRI INDEX= 84
CRRC PRODUCT ID#= 0676-0025a
                   
ICC ESR - 1274 
*****OR SIMILAR APPROVED ****

FLAT ROOF 

SPECS
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KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 7/8" EXTERIOR CEMENT STUCCO FINISH
WHITE

2 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH WOOD

3 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH CONCRETE

4 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH METAL

5 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH GRAY

7 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'6"

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

WEST ELEVATION (CONDO #1)

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

EAST ELEVATION (CONDO #1)
6 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'

8 (N) RAILING
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3/8" = 1'-0"
2

NORTH ELEVATION (CONDO #1)

1
SOUTH ELEVATION (CONDO #1)

KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 7/8" EXTERIOR CEMENT STUCCO FINISH
WHITE

2 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH WOOD

3 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH CONCRETE

4 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH METAL

5 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH GRAY

7 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'6"

6 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'

8 (N) RAILING
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3/8" = 1'-0"
1

WEST ELEVATION (CONDO #2)

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

EAST ELEVATION (CONDO #2)

KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 7/8" EXTERIOR CEMENT STUCCO FINISH
WHITE

2 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH WOOD

3 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH CONCRETE

4 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH METAL

5 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH GRAY

7 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'6"

6 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'

8 (N) RAILING
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SOUTH ELEVATION (CONDO #2)

3/8" = 1'-0"
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NORTH ELEVATION  (CONDO #2)

KEYNOTES
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 7/8" EXTERIOR CEMENT STUCCO FINISH
WHITE

2 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH WOOD

3 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH CONCRETE

4 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH METAL

5 (N) DECORATIVE WALL FINISH GRAY

7 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'6"

6 (N) FLAT ROOF 1'

8 (N) RAILING
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5
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M
A

X
 

R
IS

E

LESS

THAN

6"

LESS

THAN

6"

7.
5"

m
in

.

LANDING

FLR. JOIST PER PLAN

(N) 2x CRIPPLE WALL

SIMPSON METAL HANGER

RISERS TYP.

STRINGER (PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

5/8" DRYWALL TYPE "X"

DF. TREADS

MAX 0.75" - 1.25" NOSING 
WHEN THE TREAD 
DEPTH IS LESS THAN 11"

4
2
"

4
"

M
A

X

10" MIN.
RUN

4"
 M

A
X
.

4
"

M
A

X

STEEL
TUBE

STEEL 
TUBE BY 
MNF.

TOP RAIL 
BY MNF.

PROPERTY 
LINE

EXISTING 
FENCE

PROPOSED 
STRUCTURE

SIDE SETBACK 
( SEE SITE PLAN)

F
LO

W
 L

IN
E

GRADE GRADE

8
" 

M
IN

.

DETAIL B
NO SCALE

DETAIL B
NO SCALE

PROPOSED 
STRUCTURE

10' MIN.

8
" 

M
IN

.

2%2%

GRADE

5% min.

GRADE

2%

- LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION 
WALL. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FT (5% SLOPE). 
WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIER PROHIBIT 6" OF FALL 
WITHIN 10 FT, DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE 
AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE.

- IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FT OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED 
A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

P
E

N
E

T
R

A
T

IO
N

ROOF MEMBER ROOF MEMBER

6" MIN.
3" 

MIN.
3" 

MIN.

TOP OF FLANGE CAPPED OR ROLLED
INTO PIPE APPROXIMATELY 1" (25 mm)

6" (152 mm) MINIMUM FLANGE SET IN 
FIRESTONE MULTI-PURPOSE MB 
FLASHING CEMENT OVER FIELD 
PLIES. (PRIME FLANGE BEFORE 
STRIPPING)

GRANULE SURFACED MODIFIED 
BITUMEN CAP SHEET

INTERPLY REQUIRED FOR 
15 & 20 YEAR SYSTEMS

ROOFING SYSTEM 

LEAD OR COPPER PIPE 
FLASHING

MULTI-PURPOSE MB 
FLASHING CEMENT

TOP RAIL 
BY MNF.

WINDOW FRAMING, 

FLASHING, FRAME

WINDOW FRAMING, FLASHING, FRAME 

AND WEATHER RESISTANT PAPER

9" MINIMUM WIDE
FORTIFIBER "MOISTOP"
FLASHING - TYPICAL

STEP 2 APPLY
VERTICAL SECTIONS OF
FLASHING, LAP OVER
HORIZ. BOTH SIDES

STEP 1 FASTEN TOP OF 
HORIZ FLASHING AT SILL. 
LEAVE BOTTOM LOOSE 
FOR APPLICATION OF 
WEATHER RESISTANT 
PAPER IN STEP 5

STEP 4 APPLY TOP
HORIZONTAL FLASHING,
OVERLAPPING AND
SEALED AGAINST TOP
NAILING FLANGE

STEP 3 INSTALL 
WINDOW FRAME IN A 
CONT BEAD OF 
SEALANT ON BOTTOM 
AND VERTICAL SIDES 
OF NAILING FLANGE

PROVIDE BEAD OF BUTYL 
SEALANT, FED SPEC TT-
S-1657, BETWEEN 
WINDOW FRAME AND 
"MOISTOP" FLASHING

STEP 5 INSTALL
WEATHER RESISTANT
PAPER STARTING AT
BOTTOM. INSTALL
UNDER HORIZ SILL
FLASHING

STEP 6 INSTALL
WEATHER RESISTANT
PAPER OVERLAP
PAPER 2" MIN IN
WEATHERBOARD
FASHION, COVER TOP
AND VERTICAL
FLASHING

PROPOSED CONDO

NEW 2X4 STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

(E) 2-2x PLATE

NEW 2x PLATE

5/8" THK. TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD. (SINGLE LAYER

(E) SHEATHING

(E) 2x R.R.

5/8" THK. TYPE"X" GYPSUM BOARD. 

(SINGLE LAYER)

(E) C.J'S PER PLAN

2x WOOD STUD PER PLANS 

WITH R15 INSULATION

PROPOSED CONDO

RESILIENT CLIP AT EA. STUD OR

RESILIENT CHANNELS-ONE SIDE

SECTION VIEW

TOP VIEW

50 STC
TL07-754
UL ASSEMBLY
U305

2X PT DF SILL

5/8" THNK. TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD. (SINGLE LAYER) W/

2-1/4" #6 TYPE W/ 
COARSE THREADED DRYWALL SCREWS, 

SPACES @ 8" O.C

5/8" THNK. TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD. (SINGLE LAYER) W/
2-1/4" #6 TYPE W/ 
COARSE THREADED DRYWALL 
SCREWS, 
SPACES @ 8" O.C

2x STUD PER PLAN

TYPE "X" GYPSUM

INSULATION 
PER T-24

(N) 2x R.R. PER PLAN

STRUCTURAL SHEATING 
(WHEN OCCURS)

PLYWOOD PER PLAN

***SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DETAILS ***

7/8" EXTERIOR 
STUCCO

COVERING 

FIRE RETARDANT LUMBER:

USE EITHER EXTERIOR FIRE-X RETARDANT TRATED LUMBER,
CA SFM LISTING 2520-1701:100 OR FRX FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD,
ESR-1159

ALL FIRE RETARDANT TRATED LUMBER SHALL NOT BE LEFT UNFINISHED

(N) 2x R.R. PER PLAN

ONE LAYER OF 5/8 INCH TYPE X 
GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED 

BEHIND AN EXTERIOR COVERING 
ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE 

RAFTER TAILS. 
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